
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PARISH COUNCILS LIAISON Committee will be held at 6.30 
pm on THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  

 

 
4.   PRESENTATION ON THE 'SETTLEMENT STUDY' 

 
 

 Presentation by the Head of Strategic Planning and Housing  
 

 

 
5.   REFERENCE FROM COMMITTEES 

 
 

 
 i)   Health & Housing - Review of the Affordable Housing 

Allocation Policy and purchase of a Choice Base 
Letting System 
 

(Pages 7 - 34) 

  Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 
6.   MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD BY PARISH COUNCILS 

 
 

 
7.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Electronic agendas sent to members of Parish Councils Liaison – Councillor David 
Birtwhistle, Councillor Kevin Horkin MBE, Councillor Simon O'Rourke, Councillor Gary 
Scott (Vice-Chair), Councillor Robin Walsh, Councillor Karl Barnsley, Councillor Sophie 
Cowman, Councillor Charles McFall, Councillor Mary Robinson, Councillor Nicholas 
Stubbs, Councillor Mark French, Councillor Gaye McCrum and Councillor Derek 
Brocklehurst. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 

Minutes of Parish Councils Liaison 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 9 November 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Parish Councillor D Peat (Chairman)   
 
Councillors: 
 
D Birtwhistle 
K Horkin 
S O'Rourke 
R Walsh 
K Barnsley 
 

D Brocklehurst 
S Cowman 
C McFall 
M Peplow 
N Stubbs 
 

 
Parish Representatives: 
 
S Shorthouse   Balderstone 
T Austin    Billington and Langho  
A Yates   Bolton by Bowland, Gisburn Forest and Sawley 
R Veitch   Bolton by Bowland, Gisburn Forest and Sawley 
A Schofield    Clayton le Dale  
K Thompson   Clayton le Dale 
J Hargreaves    Dutton  
P Atkinson    Grindleton  
R Thornber   Newton in Bowland 
S Rostron    Paythorne and Newsholme  
S Greenhough   Read  
G Mason   Ribchester  
J Hampson    Simonstone 
J Threlfall   Whalley 
S Houghton   Wiswell 
 
 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Strategic Planning and Housing and the 
Partnership Officer.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor D O’Rourke  
 
Parish Councillor David Peat was appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 

 
484 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councilllor G Scott 
  
Apologies were also received from M Highton of Whalley Parish Council 
 

485 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

486 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

487 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

488 LITTLE GREEN BUS COMPANY  
 
Adrian Clarke, the Manager of the Little Green Bus organisation, gave a short 
presentation on the services and support that they offer within the community.  The 
services include: 
  

-     Dial a ride which provides a door-to-door service for people who are unable to 
use, or do not have any regular bus services. 
  

-     Volunteer buses, mainly used for shopping trips. 
 

-     Group hire services which provide transport to qualifying groups such as 
schools and charities. 

  
-     Community cars which is a service 
[...]
Pendle Citizens Advice to create Citizens 

Page 4



 

 

Advice East Lancashire.  Citizens Advice East Lancashire continue to deliver a range 
of services from various locations across the area and this includes: 
  

-       Face to Face appointments currently at: 
o   St Paul’s Church, Longridge (1st and 3rd Friday) 11.00am-1.00pm 
o   Trinity Methodist, Clitheroe (2nd and 3rd Friday) 10.00am-12.30pm 

  
-       Adviceline which is open Mon-Fri 9am-5pm - 0808 278 7975    

  
-       Website - www.cael.org.uk which is a self help tool and links into the national 

online advice pages. 
  

-       The digital Whatsapp service is due to be launched shortly. 
  
Committee were provided with some statistics as to the positive impact that the 
service has had on the community up until September 2023. 54 customers had been 
seen at drop-ins and community events, and 176 customers had been dealt with over 
the phone.  £82,500 of income has been generated into local households through all 
channels and the £5000 provided by Ribble Valley Council for face-face advice 
generated £32,000 back into the local economy in the first 6 months through benefit 
gains and grants. 
  
It was also noted that Clitheroe, Longridge, Billington and Langho, and Chipping were 
the top four parishes for demand. 57% of the service users had a long-term illness or 
disability and the highest proportion were in the 55-59 age range. 
  
Ms Hannaford then answered questions from Committee and outlined that one of the 
biggest difficulties the service faced was the fact that they do not have a postal 
address in the Ribble Valley.   
  
Discussion took place around funding for the service, and concerns were raised as to 
the amount provided by Ribble Valley Borough Council.  It was noted that in previous 
years, a much higher amount has been given, but there had been concerns as to the 
level of service that was actually being delivered.  At one point, the service was nearly 
entirely funded by the Local Authority.   
  
The Chief Executive commented that East Lancashire Citizen’s Advice offering face 
to face meetings was very important to the Council. He reminded the CAB that if they 
need financial support an application would have to be made to the Council for further 
funding. 
 

490 MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD BY PARISH COUNCILS AND OFFICERS  
 
ECONOMIC PLANNING 
  
Jacqueline Hampson of Simonstone Parish Council queried whether, now the 
Northern leg of the HS2 plans have been abandoned, would funding be reallocated 
for other projects, and if so, could Parish Councils have details of these.  She also 
asked about future projects following adoption of the Economic Plan and the Head of 
Strategic Planning and Housing advised that she considered Parish Councils to be 
stakeholders so would seek input from them on relevant projects. 
  
CLITHEROE TO HELLIFIELD RAILWAY LINE 
  
The Chief Executive advised Committee that, with the Northern leg of HS2 not 
proceeding, there is more chance that the railway line between Clitheroe and 
Hellifield will be restored.  This would improve links between Lancashire and 
Yorkshire.  

Page 5

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.cael.org.uk&c=E,1,9tKPe1uoYTj38lM-nYwiXGOo99aD-tQg50NCKSup6m5f8f__Knx_1Yz3gBMR-8H-QDuHgz4hotHHU4F06mhp2gkTJh9-pNXjpd7QzmNrf4Jgk28,&typo=1


 

 

  
The Leader, Councillor S Atkinson will be attending a meeting in London to discuss 
this further. 
  
HARP 
  
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing advised Committee as to the update 
from United Utilities.  They are in the process of appointing a contractor to undertake 
the programme of works but this could take up to 12 months.  United Utilities have 
indicated that they do not expect to start construction until 2025. 
  

491 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chairman informed the committee that the next meeting would be on Thursday 1 
February 2024 at 6.30pm. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 
 

Page 6



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO  HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
Meeting date: THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
Title: REVIEW OF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY AND 

A CHOICE BASE LETTING SYSTEM 
Submitted by: DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING 
Principal author: RACHAEL STOTT  
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To approve suggested amendments to the Council’s Affordable Housing Allocation 

Policy (Allocation Policy) and to consider suggestions made by the Strategic Housing 
Working Group in respect of moving to a Choice Base Letting (CBL) System for the 
allocation of available properties to people on the waiting list.   

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 
• Community Objectives – To meet the housing needs of all sections of the 

Community. 
 

• Corporate Priorities – To match the supply of homes in our area with the identified 
housing needs. 
 

• Other Considerations – To ensure the efficient and equitable operation of the 
policy. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Allocation Policy is a key document in delivering the Council’s housing duty and it 

is essential that it is kept up to date and relevant to the housing needs in the borough.  
The policy relates to the operation of the social / affordable rented housing.  The policy 
makes a significant impact both at a strategic and operational level. From a strategic 
perspective, the Allocation Policy determines the number of households on the housing 
waiting list and is therefore a key piece of evidence to inform the level of affordable 
housing need in the borough. 

 
2.2 The housing waiting list and the data collected from this list is a key piece of evidence 

informing  the level of general housing need in the borough.  As such this data is used 
to inform the preparation of the Local Plan with regards to future housing needs and 
particularly the scale and type of future affordable housing need to be addressed in 
the Local Plan.    Registered providers also utilise this information to inform strategic 
plans for the future in terms of investing in grant funded schemes or bidding on Section 
106 sites in the borough. 

 
2.3 From an operational perspective, the Allocation Policy is essential in the allocation of 

all social housing void stock, for prioritising need of those households on the waiting 
list and providing nominations to registered providers. The Council commissioned 
Onward to manage and administer the waiting list on behalf of the Council. 

 
2.4 The Allocation Policy firstly determines who is eligible to register and then secondly 

once a person is eligible, the policy determines their position of priority on the waiting 
list. Eligibility includes a right to be housed in the UK and requires evidence of a local 

DECISION 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a



connection to the Ribble Valley. The prioritisation of a person on the waiting list is 
determined by: 

 
a. If you are homeless or under threat; 
b. The difficulties you may be experiencing in your current home, e.g. disrepair; 
c. Your family circumstances; 
d. The condition of your current home; and 
e. If your health is at risk by living in the current property. 

 
2.5 Officers have carried a full review of the Allocation Policy which included a number of 

meetings held between Onward staff and Ribble Valley Borough Council housing staff 
last year. This concluded in a set of proposed suggested changes to the Policy.  

 
2.6 The proposed changes have then been explained to the Strategic Housing Working 

Group (SHWG), the minutes of which are included within the Committee agenda. The 
meeting of the SHWG was specifically focused on the Allocation Policy.  The SHWG 
has endorsed the proposed changes which are summarised below.   Appendix 1 
includes a copy of the Allocation Policy showing all the changes as tracked changes. 

 
2.7 At the SHWG meeting there was considerable discussion around the current method 

of allocating units and the group discussed whether moving to a Choice Based Lettings 
(CBL) scheme could improve the efficiency and fairness of the process, whilst avoiding 
unnecessary lengthy administrative processes that are currently in place.  A CBL 
scheme allows an element of choice, as applicants register and once accepted as 
eligible can then bid for advertised void properties. 

 
3  PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 
3.1 All the proposed changes to the policy have been highlighted in red text and attached 

at Appendix 1.  This section highlights the proposed changes with reference to key 
issues that are being addressed: - 

 
Requirement to Evidence Housing Need 

 
3.2 To date any person with a local connection has the right to register for housing in the 

Borough irrespective of their current housing situation with no need for evidence to 
demonstrate their need. This allows a number of households to register who have no 
current housing need. Consequently, the waiting list numbers potentially may not 
reflect the true level of affordable housing need in the borough. Households with no 
current housing need could be in a position of equal priority because of the length of 
time on the waiting list.  Such households often refuse property offers and therefore a 
lot of time is taken screening those households out before a property is allocated.   

 
3.3      It is proposed that only those in housing need can register on the waiting list. 
  

Add Further Clarity to Local Connection Definition 
 
3.4 Currently households who leave the Borough due to lack of suitable affordable 

accommodation are not eligible to receive the necessary points required to increase 
their chances of being offered an affordable property when it becomes available.  The 
proposal is to change this to allow households that have left the borough in the past 
12 months due to lack of affordable housing to be awarded their eligible points for their 
housing situation. Then after the 12 months their situation will be reviewed. 

 
 

Page 8



Eligibility Criteria 
 
3.5 The eligibility criteria have been reviewed to include up to date immigration advice and 

armed forces connections. 
 

Medical Points 
 
3.6 The medical points have been amended to try and ensure that they are awarded to 

reflect where the housing is impacting on health. They have been reduced to three 
categories low, medium and high.  Previously anyone above 70 years of age was 
automatically awarded additional points irrespective of their health or housing need.  

 
Homeless Points 

 
3.7 Where a household is owed the full housing duty then they are awarded the maximum 

points of 30.  This has been increased from 20 points to ensure they are well positioned 
on the housing waiting list. 

 
 Consultation on the proposed Changes 

 
3.8 The proposed changes to the policy will have an impact on a number of households 

on the waiting list who will be disappointed because they would either not be on the 
waiting list or their priority would have changed.   
 

3.9 The amended document will be published on our website and comments will be invited 
over a period of six weeks. It is proposed that all households on the list will be directly 
consulted on the changes to the policy and be given the opportunity to comment.   
 

3.10 We will also publish a press release to publicise the changes and encourage 
comments from residents and partner Registered Providers. 
 

3.11 Following the public consultation a report will be brought back to this committee which 
will summarise the representations and ask committee to approve the final document. 
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF INTRODUCING A CHOICE BASED LETTINGS (CBL) 
SCHEME 

 
4.
[...]
duced elsewhere the Registered 
Providers active in that area made financial contributions to the purchase and on-going 
maintenance costs.  In Ribble Valley active register providers include Onward, Jigsaw, 
MSV, Together Housing, Places for People, Great Places and Heylo.   We are aware 
that Registered Providers are in favour of CBL schemes however discussions in 
respect of contributions with these providers has not yet been undertaken.  

 
4.7 Committee are requested to confirm whether they would like Officers to explore the 

options, both an individual option and joining an established system, for introducing a 
CBL with a report brought back to this Committee with the full details of all options. 

 
5 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – The proposed changes to the Allocations Policy do not have any 
financial implications.   Any consultation costs will be met from existing budgets 
and staff resources.    
 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal –There are no technical, environmental or 
legal implications arising from the changes to the Allocations Policy.  It is essential 
that the policy is kept up to date and reflect current national policy.   
 

• Political – The changes to the Allocation Policy will ensures that rented affordable 
housing is allocated to those households most in need.   

 
• Reputation – Important the Allocation Policy is kept up to date and is an accurate 

reflection of the needs of the borough.   
 
•  Equality & Diversity – The proposed changes to the Allocations Policy would 

ensure a more equitable and fairer operation of the policy.    
 
6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 Approve the proposed changes to the Allocation Policy for a 6-week consultation as 

set out in section 3 and appended to this report.  
 
6.2 Delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Economic Development to make 

any other minor editorial amendments to the document prior to publishing the 
document for consultation. 

 

Page 10



6.3 Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development and Planning to explore 
options for a Ribble Valley CBL system including engagement with partners with a full 
detailed report brought back to this Committee.  

 
 
RACHAEL STOTT NICOLA HOPKINS 
HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC  
 DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING    
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
For further information please ask for Rachael Stott, extension 3235 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ALLOCATIONS 
POLICY 

 
 
 
Overall review Nov 2023

Page 13



1 

Contents 
1. Introduction .....................................................................................2 
2. Aims and Objectives of the Allocations Policy ................................2 
3. Legislative Context ..........................................................................2 
4. The Legal Framework: Allocation Priorities .....................................3 
5. Strategic Context .............................................................................3 
6. General Approach ...........................................................................3 
7. Onward Homes Common Allocations Policy ...................................3 
8. Equal Opportunities .........................................................................3 
9. Definition of an ‘Allocation’ ..............................................................3 
10. Statement on Choice .......................................................................4 
11.  Registering ......................................................................................4 
12. Eligibility ..........................................................................................5 
13. Verification of Eligibility ...................................................................6 
14. Local Connection and exemptions ..................................................7 
15. Hous
[...]
 stock within the borough  
•  Contribute to the development of sustainable communities 
•  Meet national, regional, sub regional and local priorities 
•  Maximise choice for applicants 
•  Make the housing process and its policies more accessible to customers 
•  Let accommodation fairly and in an open and transparent way 
•  Promote and achieve equality of opportunity 
 
3. Legislative Context 
 
• Housing Act 1996, Part 6 – as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002 
• The Allocation of Housing (Procedure) Regulations 1997 (SI 1997 No.483) 
• Localism Act 2011 
• Homeless Reduction Act 2017  
• Asylum and Immigration Act 1999 
• Data Protection Act 2018 

Page 15



3 

• Equality Act 2010 
 
4. The Legal Framework: Allocation Priorities 
 
This section explains how the Council meets the principal legal requirements for allocation 
schemes, as set out in the Housing Act 1996, as amended. 
 
5. Strategic Context 
 
In writing this Policy the Council has had regard to the following Council Strategies: 
 
• Housing Strategy  
• Homelessness Strategy  2021-24 
• Onward Homes Common Allocations Policy 
• Addressing Housing Needs Documents 2012 
• Strategic Housing and Economic Needs Assessment (SHENA) 
 
6. General Approach 
 
Throughout this Policy the Council has had regard to fairness, equality and diversity and the 
need to demonstrate that due consideration has been given to all sectors of the community, 
and to those in greatest need, consistent with prevailing local conditions and relevant 
legislation.  
 
7. Onward Homes Common Allocations Policy 
 
Onward Homes, the largest housing provider in the Ribble Valley, administer the Housing 
Register on behalf of RVBC.  They allocate their properties in accordance with a common 
allocations policy agreed with RVBC and they manage all nominations to other Registered 
Providers (Housing Associations) on behalf of RVBC. This policy is applied by Onward on 
behalf of RVBC. 
 
8. Equal Opportunities 
 
The Allocation Poli
[...]
ticularly sensitive 
information will be passed to an officer nominated by the associations who will be 
responsible for ensuring confidentiality and Onward Homes communication of the 
information. Specific agreement to share third party information will have to be obtained first 
and can only be done with the consent of the third part except for the purposes of the 
prevention or detection of crime, or the apprehension or prosecution of offenders. 
 
25. Transfers and Mutual Exchanges 
 
Applicants who already live in Onward Homes or partner association’s property in Ribble 
Valley will normally be regarded as “Transfer” applicants i.e. they are transferring from one 
Social Housing property to another. 
 
These applications are known as “Transfer” applications and are treated as any other 
applications with a few exceptions: 
 
1. Onward Homes will occasionally, in the best interests of managing the Housing 

Stock, and by careful use of Transfers, maximize the number of lettings from an initial 
vacancy by giving Transfers priority over other Housing Register applicants.  

2. The Council will allocate resources in accordance with the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Code of Guidance on Allocations and 
the and try to achieve a balance between existing tenants and new applicants. 

3. Applicants may not apply for a transfer until they have been a tenant of their existing 
accommodation for 12 months. 

 
Management Transfers are defined as: 
 
Cases considered to be urgent and serious enough to require an allocation to be made 
outside of the Council‘s normal policy and procedure are defined as follows:  
 
a)  Threats to life.  
b)  Racial or homophobic harassment.  
c)  Extreme anti-social behaviour.  
d)  Vulnerable witnesses. 
e)  Any other significant and/or immediate need for a move to more suitable, alternative 

accommodation this will include decant of tenants to allow work to be undertaken to 
their homes and to deal with p
[...]
. 10 
Extra points for each additional empty bedroom in your present home. 20 
If you have been left in property on death of original tenant. 10 
If your move would lead to an improved use of affordable housing stock. 50 

 
Maximum points accrued for time on waiting list is 10 points .5 per year for 2 years. 

Penalty for refusal of offer – to remove all points if an offer of a property is made and 
refused. The application is also frozen so no further offers will be made for 12 months. 
 

 
 
34. Contacts 
 
 
RVBC – 01200 425111 
Housing@ribblevalley.gov.uk 
Reviews – Rachael Stott Housing Strategy Officer 
Rachael.stott@ribblevalley.gov.uk 
 
 
Onward  
 
Reviews – Lindsay King Neighbourhood Manager  
Lindsay.king@onward.co.uk 

Page 34

mailto:Housing@ribblevalley.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5a Health & Housing - Review of the affordable housing allocation policy and purchase of a choice base letting system
	REPORT TO 	HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE
	Appendix 1 - ALLOCATIONS REVIEW 2023 - RVBC draft 4
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Aims and Objectives of the Allocations Policy
	3.	Legislative Context
	4.	The Legal Framework: Allocation Priorities
	5.	Strategic Context
	6.	General Approach
	7.	Onward Homes Common Allocations Policy
	8.	Equal Opportunities
	9.	Definition of an ‘Allocation’
	10.	Statement on Choice
	11. 	Registering
	12.	Eligibility
	13.	Verification of Eligibility
	14.	Local Connection
	16.	Housing Need
	17.	Ability to meet own Needs
	17.	Decisions on Reasonable Preference and Additional Preference
	18.	Points System
	19.	Relevant Date of Registration
	20.	Exclusions from the Register
	21.	Serious Offenders
	22.	Application Renewals
	23.	Reviews
	24.	Sharing Information
	25.	Transfers and Mutual Exchanges
	26.	Length of Tenancy Term Offered
	27.	Exceptions
	28.	Allocating Affordable Rented Properties
	29.	Local Lettings Policies/Schemes
	30.	Pilot Schemes
	31.	Reciprocals
	32.	Withdrawal of Offers
	33.	Additional Notes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of Parish Councils Liaison 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 1 February 2024, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor G Scott (Chairman) 
 

Councillors: 
 
K Barnsley 
D Birtwhistle 
S Cowman 
M French 
 

K Horkin 
M Robinson 
N Stubbs 
R Walsh 
 

Parish Representatives 
 
J Chang   Aighton, Bailey and Chaigley 
R Veitch   Bolton by Bowland, Gisburn Forest and Sawley 
R Porter   Chatburn 
A Schofield   Clayton le Dale 
J Hargreaves   Dutton 
P Atkinson   Grindleton 
L Halley   Grindleton 
M Gee    Hothersall 
A Upton   Hothersall 
S Rostron   Paythorne and Newsholme 
S Greenhough   Read 
G Mason   Ribchester 
D Briscoe   Rimington and Middop 
T Perry   Rimington and Middop 
M Wood   Salesbury 
J Hampson   Simonstone 
D Peat    Simonstone 
R Chew   West Bradford 
H Douglas   Wilpshire 
J Pursglove   Wiswell 
R Vickers   Whalley 
D Conway 
 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Sarah Wells and Head of Strategic Planning and 
Housing and the Partnership Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Borough Councillors K Spencer, T Austin and S Farmer 
  

670 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillors S O’Rourke, H McFall 
and D Brocklehurst. 
  
Apologies were also received from M Highton of Whalley Parish Council, and J and T 
Westwell of Salesbury Parish Council. 
 

671 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

 

672 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

673 PRESENTATION ABOUT THE 'SETTLEMENT STUDY'  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing gave a presentation to Committee 
providing an introduction to the Settlement Study. 
  
She outlined the reasons why the Council are preparing the study, namely: 
  

-        It is a key piece of planning evidence that will inform the Spatial Strategy in the 
new Local Plan. 

-       It will inform the decisions on the future role of settlements and future 
settlement hierarchy. 

-        It will establish limits to settlements. 
-        It will inform allocations and policies on green spaces. 

  
The aims of the study were identified as: 
  

-       To establish a baseline position in terms of understanding the level of 
economic and social infrastructure present in each settlement. 

-       To rank the settlements according to a range of indicators, and by doing so, to 
inform the definition of a future local plan settlement hierarchy. 

-       To understand and establish the physical boundaries of settlements, beyond 
which the area should be defined as countryside. 

-       To identify and assess sites which can be recognized as green infrastructure 
sites within settlements. 

  
A definition of a “Settlement” was provided for the purposes of the study: 
  
A place of living that exhibits a level of physical coherence…a number of dwellings 
and other buildings that exist in relatively close proximity to each other – for instance 
clustered together around a key point such as a road intersection or village green or 
taking a more linear form along a key line of communication (i.e. road) or an 
environmental feature (i.e. a river).” 
  
It was confirmed settlements are not synonymous with parishes and their 
administrative boundaries or localities/communities. 
  
An overview of the study methodology was outlined.  This would be separated into 
four parts: 
  

-        Part A – to assess settlements and score them against identified indicators.  A 
combined rank will score will then be created. 

-        Part B – to prepare settlement profiles which provides a useful summary of the 
nature and function of a settlement. 

-        Part C – to confirm the settlement boundaries. 
-        Part D – an audit and assessment of open spaces in the settlements 

  
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing confirmed that she wished to receive 
input from Parish Councils.  The next step would be for the Council to share a list of 
‘candidate’ settlements with current boundaries for Parish Councils to comment on.  
Parish Councils can also assist in providing data on settlement indicators. 
  



 

 

The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing then answered questions from 
Committee and offered clarification on the scope of the study. it was confirmed that it 
was not a review of greenbelt land. 
  
Discussion took place around the length of time that would be given to Parish/Ward 
Councils for their feedback.  The initial recommendation of 2-3 weeks was not felt to 
be adequate, and suggestions were made of allowing a minimum of 6 weeks.  
Confirmation was given that guidance would be sent to Parish Councils along with the 
request for information and a further suggestion was made that information from the 
previous Settlement Study should be provided for reference. 
  
It was reiterated to Committee that Ribble Valley Borough Council want to engage 
with Parish Councils, but it was important that the preparation of the study should not 
be delayed.  The Chief Executive also confirmed that there is a Local Plan in place 
whereby settlements are identified.  Essentially, Parish Councils are being asked to 
check whether these have changed at all and whether there are any other to be 
considered. A lot of the information required is of a factual nature, which in the 
smaller areas should be quite straightforward. 
  
The Chief Executive reiterated that the most important thing is to make sure that the 
Council puts the new Local Plan in place as soon as possible and confirmed that 
there will be consultation throughout the process. 
  

674 REFERENCE FROM COMMITTEES  
 

(i) Health & Housing - Review of the affordable housing allocation policy and purchase 
of a choice base letting system.  
 

 The Director of Economic Development and Planning had submitted a report to 
Health and Housing Committee which sought approval to numerous amendments 
to the Council’s Affordable Housing Allocation Policy (Allocation Policy) and to 
consider suggestions made by the Strategic Housing Working Group in respect of 
moving to a Choice Base Letting (CBL) System for the allocation of available 
properties to people on the waiting list.  
  
The Head of Strategic Housing and Planning summarised the proposed changes 
with reference to the following key issues:  
  
- To include a requirement to evidence housing need  
- To add further clarity to the local connection definition  
- An update to the eligibility criteria to include latest Government immigration advice 
and armed forces connections  
- Amendment to the medical points to ensure that they are awarded to reflect where 
housing is impacting on health.  
- To update the number of points given for those who are homeless  
  
It was confirmed that at Health and Housing Committee it had been resolved to: 
  
Approve the proposed changes to the Allocation Policy for a 6-week consultation as 
set out in the report and its appendix.  
  
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development and Planning to 
make any other minor editorial amendments to the document prior to publishing the 
document for consultation.  
  
3. Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development and Planning to 
explore options for a Ribble Valley CBL system including engagement with partners 
with a full detailed report brought back to this Committee. 



 

 

675 MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD BY PARISH COUNCILS  
 
GUIDANCE FOR PARISH COUNCILS 
  
David Peat of Simonstone Parish Council suggested that it would be useful to have 
some guidance/training for Parish Councils.  The Chief Executive confirmed that 
consideration would be given to Lancashire Association of Local Councils (LALC) 
attending the next Parish Council Liaison Committee.  He also offered to provide 
Parish Councilors/Clerks with a room where they could all have a meeting with a view 
to sharing information.  It was also suggested that planning training on how to 
respond to consultations on planning applications would be useful, in particular what 
can be considered as ‘material considerations’. 
  

RIBBLESDALE SWIMMING POOL 
  
A survey has been sent out regarding the future of the swimming pool and queries 
were raised as to what exactly was happening with it.  The Chief Executive confirmed 
that there was going to be a feasibility study carried out to determine its future.  
Various options are being considered e.g. repairing the existing pool, rebuilding a new 
one, re-locating the facilities etc.  Parish Councils wanted to be kept updated and 
asked that a report on the pool be brought to a future Parish Council Liaison meeting. 
  
Parish Councils confirmed that they have received a  survey which covered general 
recreation facilities rather than just Ribblesdale Pool and referenced a meeting that 
was due to take place the following week.  Concerns were raised regarding the short 
notice of this, the cost of the surveys/study that were to be carried out and whether 
those preparing the study would have any local knowledge/expertise.  The Chief 
Executive confirmed that he would seek further information from the Director of 
Community Services. 
  
 

676 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the next meeting would be on Thursday 
11 April 2024 at 6.30pm. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.47 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


